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The total credit for this programme is 133 credits. Below is the programme structure for the
Bachelor of Education Teaching English as A Second Language (B.Ed TESL).

YEAR 1

Code
GIG1012

GLT1017

PIX1005
PIX1006
PIB1001

PIB1013
SHE

TOTAL

SEMESTER 1
Course Title

Philosophy and Current Issues
(Local students only)

Basic Malay Language
(International students only)

Educational Development in
Malaysia

Physical and Health Education
Foundations of TESL Methodology

Linguistics for Language Teachers
University Electives (SHE) |

Suggested Course Package

Code

Course Title

Crd

Code

GIG1013

PIX2001
PIB1002
PIB1005

PIB1014

N W w w w

PIB1015
PIB1016
PIB1017
PIB1008

16 | TOTAL

Code

SEMESTER 2
Course Title

#Communicative English |

Appreciation of Ethics and
Civilizations

Educational Psychology

Grammar in the ESL Classroom

Listening and Speaking in the ESL
Classroom

Phonetics and Phonology

Choose ONE (1) course only
Fundamentals of Visual Art Design
Philosophy and Moral Development
Physical Fitness and Health

Introduction to Methodology in
Literature Education

Course Title

Crd

w | W w

ARTS EDUCATION MORAL EDUCATION

PIB1015
PIB2009
P1B3020

PIB3010

PIB3021

Fundamentals of Visual Art Design

3-Dimensional design

Curriculum and Assessment in
Visual Art Education

Appreciation and Fundamentals of
Art Criticism

Micro Teaching in Visual Arts
Education

3
3
3

3

3

PIB1016
PIB2010
PIB3015

P1B3022

PIB4005

Philosophy and Moral
Development

Moral Education and Religion

Moral Education Curriculum

Approach and Assessment in
Moral Education

Micro Teaching in Moral Education

ENGLISH LITERATURE IN EDUCATION PHYSICAL AND HEALTH EDUCATION

P1B1008

P1B2008

PIB2015
PIB3014

PIB4003

Introduction to Methodology in
Literature Education

Interpretations of Literary Texts in
Schools

Teaching Literary Genres
Simulated Teaching in Literature
Education

Performance in Literature
Education

3

w

PIB1017

PIB2016

PIB3023
P1B4006

PIB3019

Physical Fitness and Health

Basics Measurement and
Evaluation in Physical and
Health Education

Motor Learning Principles

Athletics Education

Micro Teaching in Physical and
Health Education



Code
GIG1003

P1X2008

PIB2001

P1B2002

PIB2017

PIB2009

PIB2010

PIB2016

PIB2008

SEMESTER 1

Course Title

Basic Entrepreneurship Culture

Education and Society

Reading in the ESL Classroom

Writing in the ESL Classroom

Language Learning and Language
Use

Choose ONE (1) course only
3-Dimensional design

Moral Education and Religion

Basics Measurement and
Evaluation in Physical and Health
Education

Interpretations of Literary Texts in
Schools

Programme Open Elective
Electives (Refer to List A)
Choose ONE (1) course from List A

TOTAL

Code
PIB2014

TOTAL

SPECIAL SEMESTER
Course Title

Industrial Experience

Crd
2

20

Crd

3

Code

P1X2009

PIX2010

P1B2003

PIB2013

PIB3020

PIB3015

PIB3023

PIB2015

PIB3010

PIB3022

P1B4006

PIB3014

TOTAL

TOTAL

SEMESTER 2

Course Title

#Communicative English Il

Communication & Innovation in
Education

Self-Leadership and Co-Curricular
Management

Writing Skills for Textual Analysis

Syllabus Design and Materials
Development

Choose ONE (1) course only

Curriculum and Assessment in
Visual Art Education

Moral Education Curriculum

Motor Learning Principles

Teaching Literary Genres

Choose ONE (1) course only

Appreciation and Fundamentals of
Art Criticism

Approach and Assessment in Moral
Education

Athletics Education

Simulated Teaching in Literature
Education

Crd



YEAR 3

Code
P1X3008

PIB3001

PIB3002
PIB3005

PIB3021
PIB4005
PIB3019
PIB4003

SEMESTER 1
Course Title

Ethics and Legislation in Education
Assessment and Evaluation for ESL

Foundations of Research in TESL

Simulated Teaching in TESL

Choose ONE (1) course only

Micro Teaching in Visual Arts
Education

Micro Teaching in Moral Education

Micro Teaching in Physical and
Health Education

Performance in Literature Education

Programme Open Elective
Electives (Refer to List B)
Choose ONE (1) course from List B

SHE

TOTAL

University Electives (SHE) Il

Crd

3

2

SEMESTER 2

Code Course Title

PIB3009 | Practicum

20 TOTAL

Crd

8

YEAR 4

Code

GKA1001/
GKI1001 /
GKU1001/
GKS1001/
GKK1001/
GKP1001

PIX2007

PIB3007

PI1B4001

PIB3006
SHE

TOTAL

SEMESTER 1
Course Title

Co-curriculum |
Choose ONE (1) course only

Education and Research

Academic Project (P1)

Integrative Seminar: Issues In
TESL

Academic Writing
University Electives (SHE) IlI

Crd
2

SEMESTER 2
Code Course Title
PIB3007 | Academic Project (P2)

Programme Open Elective
Electives (Refer to List A)

Choose ONE (1) course from List A
Programme Open Elective
Electives (Refer to List B)

Choose ONE (1) course from List B
SHE University Electives (SHE) IV

TOTAL

Crd



PROGRAMMIE OPEN ELECTIVE

COURSE LIST A

Students to choose TWO (2) of SEVEN (7) courses offered by the Faculty of Education listed below. Each course is

3 credits
No Course Code | Course Title Credit
1 PIA2004 Behaviour Modification 3
2 P1A2005 Personality 3
3 PIC1001 Introduction to Special Education 3
4 PIX2011 Comparative Education 3
5 PIX3003 Multimedia in Teaching 3
6 PI1X3004 Akhlak and Professional Ethics 3
7 PIX3007 Statistical Reasoning in Educational Research 3

COURSE LIST B

Students to choose TWO (2) of SEVENTEEN (17) courses offered by the English Department, Faculty of Arts and
Social Sciences, as listed below. Each course is worth 3 credits.

No Course Code Course Title Credit
1 AIC1002 Introduction to Fiction 3
2 AIC1003 Aspects of Poetry 3
3 AIC1004 Drama: An Introduction 3
4 AIC2003 Shakespeare and His Contemporaries 3
5 AIC2004 Postcolonial Literature: Themes and Tropes 3
6 AIC2005 Topics in the Nineteenth Century 3
7 AIC2009 Theatre Performance in English 3
8 AIC2010 Exploring Travel Literature 3
9 AlIC2013 Literature and the Environment 3
10 AIC2016 Malaysian Popular Literature and Culture 3
11 AIC2017 Crime Fiction: An Investigation 3
12 AlIC2018 Women’s Voices in Literature 3
13 AIC3001 Topics in Malaysian and Singaporean Literature 3
14 AIC3003 Women and Literature 3
15 AIC3009 Popular Culture and Literature 3
16 AIC3014 Malaysian Literature 3
17 AIC3018 Children and Young Adult Literature 3




UNIVERSITY OPRPEN ELECTIVES

For B.Ed. TESL programme, students are required to fulfil 8 credits which involves.
e One (1) course from Cluster 1 (2 credits),
e One (1) course from Cluster 2 (2 credits),
e One (1) course from Cluster 3 (2 credits),
e One (1) course from Cluster 4 (2 credits) according to student selection.

*Refer to the list of University Electives based on the respective Cluster
(CHOOSE ONE COURSE FROM EACH CLUSTER)

Cluster 1 | Thinking Matters: Mind & Intellect
Emotional, Physical, Spiritual Intelligence Mind, Body & Soul
Cluster 2 | *Only Integrity and Anticorruption course will be offered under
Cluster 2
Cluster 3 | Technology, Artificial Intelligence and Data Analytics: i-Techie
Global Issues and Community Sustainability: Making the
Cluster 4
World a Better Place

Student shall choose
and register based
on the programme

structure

Contact Us:

Undergraduate Office
Faculty of Education,
Universiti Malaya,

Kuala Lumpur, MALAYSIA. UNIVERSITI
Tel: 03-7967 5006 MALAYA
Emel: undergradedu@um.edu.my

Laman web: https://education.um.edu.my/

FAKULTI PENDIDIKAN
Faculty of Education
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