SARJANA MUDA PENDIDIKAN PENGAJARAN BAHASA INGGERIS SEBAGAI BAHASA KEDUA

BACHELOR OF EDUCATION TEACHING ENGLISH AS A SECOND LANGUAGE 2023/ 2024



The total credit for this programme is **133 credits**. Below is the programme structure for the Bachelor of Education Teaching English as A Second Language (B.Ed TESL).

	YEAR 1						
SEMESTER 1				SEMESTER 2			
Code	Course Title	Crd	Code	Course Title	Crd		
GIG1012	Philosophy and Current Issues (Local students only)	2		#Communicative English I	2		
GLT1017	Basic Malay Language (International students only)	2	GIG1013	Appreciation of Ethics and Civilizations	2		
PIX1005	Educational Development in Malaysia	3	PIX2001 Educational Psychology		3		
PIX1006	Physical and Health Education	3	PIB1002	Grammar in the ESL Classroom	3		
PIB1001	Foundations of TESL Methodology	3	PIB1005	Listening and Speaking in the ESL Classroom	3		
PIB1013	Linguistics for Language Teachers	3	PIB1014	Phonetics and Phonology	3		
SHE	University Electives (SHE) I	2		Choose ONE (1) course only			
			PIB1015	Fundamentals of Visual Art Design			
			PIB1016	Philosophy and Moral Development			
			PIB1017	Physical Fitness and Health	3		
			PIB1008	Introduction to Methodology in Literature Education			
TOTAL		16	TOTAL		19		

Suggested Course Package

Code	Code Course Title						
	ARTS EDUCATION						
PIB1015	Fundamentals of Visual Art Design	3					
PIB2009	3-Dimensional design	3					
PIB3020	Curriculum and Assessment in Visual Art Education	3					
PIB3010	Appreciation and Fundamentals of Art Criticism	3					
PIB3021	Micro Teaching in Visual Arts Education	3					

Code	ode Course Title							
	MORAL EDUCATION							
PIB1016	Philosophy and Moral Development	3						
PIB2010	Moral Education and Religion	3						
PIB3015	Moral Education Curriculum	3						
PIB3022	Approach and Assessment in Moral Education	3						
PIB4005	Micro Teaching in Moral Education	3						

ENGLISH LITERATURE IN EDUCATION						
PIB1008	Introduction to Methodology in Literature Education	3				
PIB2008	Interpretations of Literary Texts in Schools	3				
PIB2015	Teaching Literary Genres	3				
PIB3014	Simulated Teaching in Literature Education	3				
PIB4003	Performance in Literature Education	3				

PHYSICAL AND HEALTH EDUCATION						
PIB1017	7 Physical Fitness and Health					
PIB2016	Basics Measurement and Evaluation in Physical and Health Education	3				
PIB3023	Motor Learning Principles	3				
PIB4006	Athletics Education	3				
PIB3019	Micro Teaching in Physical and Health Education	3				

YEAR 2					
	SEMESTER 1		SEMESTER 2		
Code	Course Title	Crd	Code	Course Title	Crd
GIG1003	Basic Entrepreneurship Culture	2		#Communicative English II	2
PIX2008	Education and Society	3	PIX2009	Communication & Innovation in Education	3
PIB2001	Reading in the ESL Classroom	3	PIX2010	Self-Leadership and Co-Curricular Management	3
PIB2002	Writing in the ESL Classroom	3	PIB2003	Writing Skills for Textual Analysis	3
PIB2017	Language Learning and Language Use	3	PIB2013	Syllabus Design and Materials Development	3
	Choose ONE (1) course only			Choose ONE (1) course only	
PIB2009	3-Dimensional design	3	PIB3020	Curriculum and Assessment in Visual Art Education	3
PIB2010	Moral Education and Religion		PIB3015	Moral Education Curriculum	
PIB2016	Basics Measurement and Evaluation in Physical and Health Education		PIB3023	Motor Learning Principles	
PIB2008	Interpretations of Literary Texts in Schools		PIB2015	Teaching Literary Genres	
_	e Open Elective			Choose ONE (1) course only	
Electives (Refer to List A) Choose ONE (1) course from List A		3	PIB3010	Appreciation and Fundamentals of Art Criticism	3
			PIB3022	Approach and Assessment in Moral Education	
			PIB4006	Athletics Education	
			PIB3014	Simulated Teaching in Literature Education	
TOTAL		20	TOTAL		20

SPECIAL SEMESTER		
Code	Course Title	Crd
PIB2014	Industrial Experience	3
TOTAL		3

YEAR 3						
	SEMESTER 1		SEMESTER 2			
Code	Course Title	Crd	Code	Course Title	Crd	
PIX3008	Ethics and Legislation in Education	3	PIB3009	Practicum	8	
PIB3001	Assessment and Evaluation for ESL	3				
PIB3002	Foundations of Research in TESL	3				
PIB3005	Simulated Teaching in TESL	3				
	Choose ONE (1) course only					
PIB3021	Micro Teaching in Visual Arts Education	3				
PIB4005	Micro Teaching in Moral Education					
PIB3019	Micro Teaching in Physical and Health Education					
PIB4003	Performance in Literature Education					
_	e Open Elective	3				
	Electives (Refer to List B)					
Choose Of	Choose ONE (1) course from List B					
SHE	University Electives (SHE) II	2				
TOTAL		20	TOTAL		8	

	YEAR 4						
SEMESTER 1			SEMESTER 2				
Code	Course Title	Crd	Code	Course Title	Crd		
GKA1001/ GKI1001 / GKU1001/ GKS1001/ GKK1001/ GKP1001	Co-curriculum I Choose ONE (1) course only	2					
PIX2007	Education and Research	3					
PIB3007	Academic Project (P1)	3	PIB3007	Academic Project (P2)	3		
PIB4001	Integrative Seminar: Issues In TESL	3	_	e Open Elective Refer to List A)	3		
PIB3006	Academic Writing	3	Choose ON	IE (1) course from List A			
SHE	University Electives (SHE) III	2	Programme Open Elective Electives (Refer to List B) Choose ONE (1) course from List B		3		
			SHE	University Electives (SHE) IV	2		
TOTAL		16	TOTAL		11		

PROGRAMME OPEN ELECTIVE

COURSE LIST A

Students to choose **TWO (2)** of SEVEN (7) courses offered by the Faculty of Education listed below. Each course is 3 credits

No	Course Code	Course Title	
1	PIA2004	Behaviour Modification	3
2	PIA2005	Personality	3
3	PIC1001	Introduction to Special Education	3
4	PIX2011	Comparative Education	3
5	PIX3003	Multimedia in Teaching	3
6	PIX3004	Akhlak and Professional Ethics	3
7	PIX3007	Statistical Reasoning in Educational Research	3

COURSE LIST B

Students to choose **TWO (2)** of SEVENTEEN (17) courses offered by the English Department, Faculty of Arts and Social Sciences, as listed below. Each course is worth 3 credits.

No	Course Code	Course Title	Credit
1	AIC1002	Introduction to Fiction	
2	AIC1003	Aspects of Poetry	3
3	AIC1004	Drama: An Introduction	3
4	AIC2003	Shakespeare and His Contemporaries	3
5	AIC2004	Postcolonial Literature: Themes and Tropes	3
6	AIC2005	Topics in the Nineteenth Century	3
7	AIC2009	Theatre Performance in English	3
8	AIC2010	Exploring Travel Literature	3
9	AIC2013	Literature and the Environment	3
10	AIC2016	Malaysian Popular Literature and Culture	3
11	AIC2017	Crime Fiction: An Investigation	3
12	AIC2018	Women's Voices in Literature	3
13	AIC3001	Topics in Malaysian and Singaporean Literature	3
14	AIC3003	Women and Literature	3
15	AIC3009	Popular Culture and Literature	3
16	AIC3014	Malaysian Literature	3
17	AIC3018	Children and Young Adult Literature	3

UNIVERSITY OPEN ELECTIVES

For B.Ed. TESL programme, students are required to fulfil 8 credits which involves.

- One (1) course from Cluster 1 (2 credits),
- One (1) course from Cluster 2 (2 credits),
- One (1) course from Cluster 3 (2 credits),
- One (1) course from Cluster 4 (2 credits) according to student selection.

*Refer to the list of University Electives based on the respective Cluster (CHOOSE ONE COURSE FROM EACH CLUSTER)

Cluster	Cluster Title	Students' action
Cluster 1	Thinking Matters: Mind & Intellect	
Cluster 2	Emotional, Physical, Spiritual Intelligence Mind, Body & Soul *Only Integrity and Anticorruption course will be offered under Cluster 2	Student shall choose and register based
Cluster 3	Technology, Artificial Intelligence and Data Analytics: i-Techie	on the programme structure
Cluster 4	Global Issues and Community Sustainability: Making the World a Better Place	

Contact Us:

Undergraduate Office Faculty of Education, Universiti Malaya, Kuala Lumpur, MALAYSIA. Tel: 03-7967 5006

Emel: undergradedu@um.edu.my

Laman web: https://education.um.edu.my/

